Recording Disclaimer
This webinar is being recorded.
The recording and other materials will be available on the TargetHIV
website at https://targethiv.org/
1
Supporting People with HIV as Leaders in HIV Systems of Care
HRSA-24-055

• AOR - Authorized Organizational Representative
• CQM – Clinical Quality Management
• DUNS – Data Universal Numbering System
• EHB – Electronic Handbooks
• HAB – HIV/AIDS Bureau
• HRSA – Health Resources and Services Administration
• GMS – Grants Management Specialist
• FTE – Full-time equivalent
• NOFO – Notice of Funding Opportunity (formerly Funding Opportunity Announcement)
• PO – Project Officer
• RWHAP – Ryan White HIV/AIDS Program
• SAM – System for Award Management
• SMART – Specific, measurable, achievable, realistic, and time-framed
• TA – Technical Assistance
• ToT – Training of trainers
4
Objectives
• Discuss the Supporting People with HIV as Leaders in HIV Systems
of Care (HRSA-24-055).
• Provide pre-application technical assistance (TA) to potential
applicants.
• Answer questions related to the notice of funding opportunity
(NOFO).
5
HRSA HAB Vision and Mission
Vision
 Optimal HIV care and treatment for all to end the HIV epidemic in the U.S.
Mission
Provide leadership and resources to advance HIV care and treatment to
improve health outcomes and reduce health disparities for people with
HIV and affected communities.
6
Background
The Supporting People with HIV as Leaders in HIV Systems of Care
program is authorized by 42 U.S.C. § 300ff-16, 300ff-54(b), 300ff-
54(c)(1)(B) (§ 2606, 2654(b), and 2654(c)(1)(B) of the Public Health
Service Act). The program is also authorized by the Consolidated
Appropriations Act, 2023, Pub. L. 117-328, Division H, title II.
The Program leverages lessons learned, data, and experience from
existing curricula and resources to build a single program focused on
training and capacity building for people with HIV.
7
Please refer to pages 1 to 5 in the NOFO
Pre-Application Technical Assistance
Supporting People with HIV as Leaders in HIV Systems of Care
HRSA-24-055
Important Notes
• Application due date in www.grants.gov: April 1, 2024, 11:59 p.m. EST
• HRSA NOFO template – please follow the specific headers in each section.
• The SF-424 Application Guide is available at:
app-guide.pdf
• The total size of all uploaded files included in the page limit may not exceed the
equivalent of 50 pages when printed by HRSA.  The page limit includes project and
budget narratives, attachments, and letters of commitment and support required in
the Application Guide and this NOFO.
Please refer to pages 7, 9 in the NOFO
Purpose
The goal of this program is to support leadership development and enhance
meaningful engagement for people with HIV in health care planning and programs
inclusive of RWHAP-funded organizations. The successful applicant will accomplish
this goal by conducting the following program activities:
1. Conduct training of trainers (ToT) for people with HIV on leadership in Ryan White
HIV/AIDS Program (RWHAP) activities.